Edgar Filing: MGM Growth Properties LLC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

The unaudited summary pro forma balance sheet data give effect to the Northfield OpCo Disposition, the Empire City
Transaction and the Park MGM Lease Transaction as if they had occurred on September 30, 2018, and is not
necessarily indicative of what MGP�s financial position would have been if such transactions had actually been
completed on September 30, 2018 and is not intended to project such information for any future date. The unaudited
summary pro forma statement of operations data give effect to the Pro Forma Transactions, as if they had occurred on
January 1, 2017, and is not necessarily indicative of what MGP�s operating results and other data would have been if
such transactions had actually been completed on January 1, 2017 and is not intended to project such information for
any future period. This offering is not conditioned upon the completion of the Northfield OpCo Disposition, the
Empire City Transaction, the Park MGM Lease Transaction or any other transaction.

(Historical) (Pro forma)(1)

For the year ended December 31,
For the nine months
ended September 30,

For the twelve
months ended
September 30,

(in thousands) 2015 2016 2017 2017 2018 2018
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues
Rental revenue $ � $ 419,239 $ 675,089 $ 489,532 $ 559,690 $ 885,466
Tenant reimbursements and
other � 48,309 90,606 61,621 93,198 129,925
Gaming, food, beverage and
other � � � � 65,562 �

Total revenues � 467,548 765,695 551,153 718,450 1,015,391

Expenses
Gaming, food, beverage and
other � � � � 43,331 �
Depreciation 196,816 220,667 260,455 190,573 203,043 293,523
Property transactions, net 6,665 4,684 34,022 19,104 18,851 33,769
Reimbursable expenses 58,473 68,063 88,254 60,112 90,435 126,335
Amortization of above-market
lease, net 286 686 515 514 685
Acquisition-related expenses � 10,178 17,304 1,059 7,095 �
General and administrative � 9,896 12,189 8,223 10,085 14,051

Total expenses 261,954 313,774 412,910 279,586 373,354 468,363

Operating income (loss) (261,954) 153,774 352,785 271,567 345,096 547,028

Non-operating income
(expense)
Interest income � 774 3,907 3,039 2,473 3,341

Edgar Filing: MGM Growth Properties LLC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 32

Interest expense � (116,212) (184,175) (134,998) (157,249) (260,594)
Other non-operating � (726) (1,621) (1,438) (6,409) (6,592)

Total non-operating (expense) � (116,164) (181,889) (133,397) (161,185) (263,845)

Income (loss) before income
taxes (261,954) 37,610 170,896 138,170 183,911 283,183
Provision for income taxes � (2,264) (4,906) (3,903) (7,760) (6,674)

Net income (loss) (261,954) 35,346 165,990 134,267 176,151 276,509
Less: Net (income) loss
attributable to non-controlling
interest 261,954 (5,408) (124,215) (101,214) (127,691) (204,521)

[…]

different types of expenses depending on the type of property being acquired and from whom.

Edgar Filing: MGM Growth Properties LLC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 36

S-14

Edgar Filing: MGM Growth Properties LLC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

FFO, AFFO, Adjusted EBITDA, pro forma FFO, pro forma AFFO and pro forma Adjusted EBITDA do not represent
cash flow from operations as defined by U.S. GAAP, should not be considered as an alternative to net income as
defined by U.S. GAAP and are not indicative of cash available to fund all cash flow needs. Investors are also
cautioned that FFO, AFFO, Adjusted EBITDA, pro forma FFO, pro forma AFFO and pro forma Adjusted EBITDA as
presented may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other REITs due to the fact that not all real
estate companies use the same definitions.

The following reconciles FFO, AFFO and Adjusted EBITDA to net income, and pro forma FFO, pro forma AFFO and
pro forma Adjusted EBITDA to pro forma net income (in thousands):

Historical Pro forma(1)

For the
year ended

December 31,
2017

For the nine
months
ended

September 30,
2018

For the
year ended

December 31,
2017

For the
nine

months ended
September 30,

2018
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Net income $ 165,990 $ 176,151 $ 264,922 $ 214,921
Real estate depreciation 260,455 197,683 315,938 216,854
Property transactions, net 34,022 18,851 34,022 18,851

FFO $ 460,467 $ 392,685 $ 614,882 $ 450,626
Amortization of financing costs and cash flow hedges 11,713 9,796 14,702 13,957
Non-cash compensation expense 1,336 1,516 1,336 1,516
Net effect of straight-line rent and amortization of deferred
revenue and lease incentives 4,063 11,895 26,302 31,143
Other depreciation and other amortization � 5,360 � �
Acquisition-related expenses 17,304 7,095 � �
Amortization of above market lease, net 686 514 686 514
Other non-operating expenses 1,621 6,409 1,621 6,409
Provision for income taxes - REIT 4,906 5,671 4,906 5,671

AFFO $ 502,096 $ 440,941 $ 664,435 $ 509,836
Interest income (3,907) (2,473) (3,907) (2,473)
Interest expense 184,175 157,249 257,535 196,002
Amortization of financing costs and cash flow hedges (11,713) (9,796) (14,702) (13,957)
Provision for income taxes - TRS � 2,089 � �

Adjusted EBITDA $ 670,651 $ 588,010 $ 903,361 $ 689,408

(1) Reflects adjustments for the Pro Forma Transactions.

Edgar Filing: MGM Growth Properties LLC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 38

S-15

Edgar Filing: MGM Growth Properties LLC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

Risk factors

Before you decide to invest in the Class A shares, you should be aware that investment in the Class A shares carries

[…]

Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017, incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement;

� the separate condensed consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes of Northfield as of and for
the six months ended June 30, 2018, as attached to MGP�s and the Operating Partnership�s Combined Current Report
on Form 8-K, incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement; and

� the separate consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes of Northfield as of and for the year
ended December 31, 2017, as attached to MGP�s and the Operating Partnership�s Combined Current Report on Form
8-K, incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

Edgar Filing: MGM Growth Properties LLC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 55

S-25

Edgar Filing: MGM Growth Properties LLC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

MGM Growth Properties LLC

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet

As of September 30, 2018

(in thousands)

Historical Pro forma
As of

September 30,
2018

As of
September 30,

2018

MGP

Northfield
OpCo

Disposition
adjustments

Empire
City

Transaction
adjustments

Park MGM
Lease

Transaction
adjustments

MGP
(adjusted)

Note 3 Note 4 Note 5
Assets
Real estate investments, net $ 9,803,410 $ 772,451 3(a) $ 636,900 4(a) $ � $ 11,212,761
Property and equipment,
used in operations, net 789,039 (789,039) 3(a) � � �
Cash and cash equivalents 49,500 (41,449) 3(a) � � 8,051
Tenant and other
receivables, net 12,447 (6,612) 3(a) � � 5,835
Lease incentive asset � � � 541,245 5(a) 541,245
Prepaid expenses and other
assets 56,395 (2,598) 3(a) � � 53,797
Above market lease, asset 43,407 � � � 43,407
Goodwill 17,915 (17,915) 3(a) � � �
Other intangible assets, net 252,107 (252,107) 3(a) � � �

Total assets $ 11,024,220 $ (337,269) $ 636,900 $ 541,245 $ 11,865,096

Liabilities
Debt, net $ 4,684,717 $ (295,236) 3(c) $ 245,950 4(a) $ 637,500 5(a) $ 5,272,931
Due to MGM Resorts
International and affiliates 402 � � � 402
Accounts payable, accrued
expenses and other
liabilities 39,588 (28,315) 3(a) 8,639 4(b) � 20,912

1,000 3(b)
Above market lease,
liability 46,403 � � � 46,403
Accrued interest 32,395 � � � 32,395

Edgar Filing: MGM Growth Properties LLC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 57

Dividend and distribution
payable 116,395 � � � 116,395
Deferred revenue 157,725 (18) 3(a) � (96,255) 5(a) 61,452
Deferred income taxes, net 31,392 (2,089) 3(a) � � 29,303

Total liabilities 5,109,017 (324,658) 254,589 541,245 5,580,193

Commitments and
contingencies
Shareholders� equity
Class A shares � � � � �
Additional paid-in capital 1,711,813 (2,952) 3(d) 26,102 4(c) � 1,734,963
Accumulated deficit (137,781) (254) 3(b) (2,196) 4(b) � (140,231)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 10,404 � � � 10,404

Total Class A shareholders�
equity 1,584,436 (3,206) 23,906 � 1,605,136
Noncontrolling interest 4,330,767 (8,659) 3(d) 364,848 4(c) � 4,679,767

(746) 3(b) (6,443) 4(b)

Total shareholders� equity 5,915,203 (12,611) 382,311 � 6,284,903

Total liabilities and
shareholders� equity $ 11,024,220 $ (337,269) $ 636,900 $ 541,245 $ 11,865,096

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data.

S-26

Edgar Filing: MGM Growth Properties LLC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

MGM Growth Properties LLC

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations

For the year ended December 31, 2017

(in thousands except share and per share amounts)

Historical Historical Pro forma

Year ended
December 31,

2017

Year
ended

December 31,
2017

Year ended
December 31,

2017

MGP

MGM
National
Harbor

Transaction
and MGM
National
Harbor

Financing
Transactions
adjustments Northfield

Northfield
reclassification
adjustments

Northfield
Acquisition
adjustments

Northfield
OpCo

Disposition
adjustments

Empire
City

Transaction

adjustments

Park
MGM
Lease

Transaction
adjustments

MGP
(adjusted)

Note 6
Note
2(aa) Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Revenues
Rental revenue $ 675,089 $ 72,397 6(aa) $ � $ � $ � $ 60,257 3(aa) $ 50,356 4(aa) $ 50,356 5(aa) $ 886,660

(21,795) 5(bb)
Tenant
reimbursements
and other 90,606 10,660 6(bb) � � � 1,567 3(bb) 6,235 4(bb) � 119,822

10,754 6(cc)
Gaming, food,
beverage and other � � � 250,345 � (250,345) 3(cc) � � �
Rocksino gaming � � 238,850 (238,850) � � � � �
Food and beverage � � 26,466 (26,466) � � � � �
Pari-mutuel
gaming related � � 16,938 (16,938) � � � � �
Other � � 14,959 (14,959) � � � � �

Total revenues 765,695 93,811 297,213 (46,868) � (188,521) 56,591 28,561 1,006,482
Less promotional
allowances � � (16,148) 16,148 � � � � �

Edgar Filing: MGM Growth Properties LLC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 59

Net revenues 765,695 93,811 281,065 (30,720) � (188,521) 56,591 28,561 1,006,482

Operating
expenses
Gaming, food,
beverage and other � � � 167,549 � (165,982) 3(cc) � � �

(1,567) 3(bb)
Gaming taxes and
related revenue
sharing � � 102,596 (102,596) � � � � �
Food and beverage � � 20,878 (20,878) � � � � �
Purses � � 6,112 (6,112) � � � � �
Other racetrack
operating expenses � � 10,220 (10,220) � � � � �
Simulcast fees � � 1,898 (1,898) � � � � �
Other Rocksino
gaming � � 13,558 (13,558) � � � � �
Depreciation and
amortization 260,455 30,080 6(dd) 14,935 � 6,123 2(bb) (10,129) 3(cc) 14,474 4(cc) � 315,938
Property
transactions, net 34,022 � � 367 � (367) 3(cc) � � 34,022
Reimbursable

[…]

attributable to
noncontrolling

(101,214) (20,347)  6(gg) � � (5,410) 2(gg) (6,218)  3(cc) (14,897)  4(ff) (2,566)  5(dd) (150,652)

Edgar Filing: MGM Growth Properties LLC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 67

interest

Net income
attributable to
Class A
shareholders $ 33,053 $ 9,713 $ 49,871 $ � $ (48,027) $ 2,119 $ 5,078 $ 875 $ 52,682

Weighted
average
Class A shares
outstanding:
Basic 58,612,916 12,256,136 6(hh) 70,869,052
Diluted 58,807,948 12,256,136 6(hh) 71,064,084
Net income per
Class A share
(basic) $ 0.56 $ 0.74

Net income per
Class A share
(diluted) $ 0.56 $ 0.74

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data.

S-30

Edgar Filing: MGM Growth Properties LLC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

MGM Growth Properties Operating Partnership LP

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet

As of September 30, 2018

(in thousands)

Historical Pro forma
As of

September 30,
2018

As of
September 30,

2018

Operating
Partnership

Northfield
OpCo Disposition

adjustments

Empire
City

Transaction
adjustments

Park
MGM

Lease Transaction
adjustments

Operating
Partnership
(adjusted)

Note 3 Note 4 Note 5
Assets
Real estate investments, net $ 9,803,410 $ 772,451 3(a) $ 636,900 4(a) $ � $ 11,212,761
Property and equipment,
used in operations, net 789,039 (789,039) 3(a) � � �
Cash and cash equivalents 49,500 (41,449) 3(a) � � 8,051
Tenant and other receivables,
net 12,447 (6,612) 3(a) � � 5,835
Lease incentive asset � � � 541,245 5(a) 541,245
Prepaid expenses and other
assets 56,395 (2,598) 3(a) � � 53,797
Above market lease, asset 43,407 � � � 43,407
Goodwill 17,915 (17,915) 3(a) � � �
Other intangible assets, net 252,107 (252,107) 3(a) � � �

Total assets $ 11,024,220 $ (337,269) $ 636,900 $ 541,245 $ 11,865,096

Liabilities
Debt, net $ 4,684,717 $ (295,236) 3(c) $ 245,950 4(a) $ 637,500 5(a) $ 5,272,931
Due to MGM Resorts
International and affiliates 402 � � � 402
Accounts payable, accrued
expenses and other liabilities 39,588 (28,315) 3(a) 8,639 4(b) � 20,912

1,000 3(b)
Above market lease, liability 46,403 � � � 46,403
Accrued interest 32,395 � � � 32,395
Dividend and distribution
payable 116,395 � � � 116,395

Edgar Filing: MGM Growth Properties LLC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 69

Deferred revenue 157,725 (18) 3(a) � (96,255) 5(a) 61,452
Deferred income taxes, net 31,392 (2,089) 3(a) � � 29,303

Total liabilities 5,109,017 (324,658) 254,589 541,245 5,580,193

Commitments and
contingencies
Partners� capital
General partner � � � � �
Limited partners 5,915,203 (11,611) 3(d) 390,950 4(c) � 6,284,903

(1,000) 3(b) (8,639)  4(b)

Total partners� capital 5,915,203 (12,611) 382,311 � 6,284,903

Total liabilities and
partners� capital $ 11,024,220 $ (337,269) $ 636,900 $ 541,245 $ 11,865,096

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data.

S-31

Edgar Filing: MGM Growth Properties LLC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

MGM Growth Properties Operating Partnership LP

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations

For the year ended December 31, 2017

(in thousands)

Historical Historical Pro forma
Year
ended

December 31,
2017

Year
ended

December 31,
2017

Year
ended

December 31,
2017

Operating
Partnership

MGM

National

Harbor
Transaction

and MGM
National
Harbor

Financing

Transactions
adjustments Northfield

Northfield
reclassification
adjustments

Northfield

Acquisition
adjustments

Northfield

OpCo
Disposition

adjustments

Empire City

Transaction

adjustments

Park
MGM
Lease

Transaction
adjustments

Operating

Partnership

(adjusted)

Note 6
Note
2(aa) Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Revenues
Rental revenue $ 675,089 $ 72,397 6(aa) $ � $ � $ � $ 60,257 3(aa) $ 50,356 4(aa) $ 50,356 5(aa) $ 886,660

(21,795) 5(bb)
Tenant
reimbursements
and other 90,606 10,660 6(bb) � � � 1,567 3(bb) 6,235 4(bb) � 119,822

10,754 6(cc)
Gaming, food,
beverage and other � � � 250,345 � (250,345) 3(cc) � � �
Rocksino gaming � � 238,850 (238,850) � � � � �
Food and beverage � � 26,466 (26,466) � � � � �
Pari-mutuel
gaming related � � 16,938 (16,938) � � � � �
Other � � 14,959 (14,959) � � � � �

Edgar Filing: MGM Growth Properties LLC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 71

Total revenues 765,695 93,811 297,213 (46,868) � (188,521) 56,591 28,561 1,006,482
Less promotional
allowances � � (16,148) 16,148 � � � � �

Net revenues 765,695 93,811 281,065 (30,720) � (188,521) 56,591 28,561 1,006,482

Operating
expenses
Gaming, food,
beverage and other � � � 167,549 � (165,982) 3(cc) � � �

(1,567) 3(bb)
Gaming taxes and
related revenue
sharing � � 102,596 (102,596) � � � � �
Food and beverage � � 20,878 (20,878) � � � � �
Purses � � 6,112 (6,112) � � � � �
Other racetrack
operating expenses � � 10,220 (10,220) � � � � �
Simulcast fees � � 1,898 (1,898) � � � � �
Other Rocksino
gaming � � 13,558 (13,558) � � � � �
Depreciation and
amortization 260,455 30,080 6(dd) 14,935 � 6,123 2(bb) (10,129) 3(cc) 14,474 4(cc) � 315,938
Property
transactions, net 34,022 � � 367 � (367) 3(cc) � � 34,022
Reimbursable